In The Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN L. DAMAN, JUAN M. ORNELAS, and DONALD M. JONES,

Petitioners,

V.

MALAIKA BROOKS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE COUNTY OF HAWAI'I IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Laureen L. Martin
Counsel of Record
Lincoln S.T. Ashida
Katherine A. Garson
Joseph K. Kamelamela
Office of Corporation Counsel
333 Kīlauea Avenue
Hilo, Hawaiʻi 96720
(808) 961-8251
lmartin@co.hawaii.hi.us
Counsel for County of Hawaiʻi

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ıge
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL CONFLICT AMONG THE VARIOUS CIRCUITS OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF AP- PEALS WHICH WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S SEVERE RESTRICTION ON THE USE OF FORCE JEOPARDIZES THE SAFETY AND LIVES OF POLICE OFFICERS AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Byran v. MacPherson, 608 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2010)
Byran v. MacPherson, 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)passim
Byran v. McPherson, 590 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)
Campbell v. Babaoglu, 2007 WL 2491826 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)
Draper v. Reynolds, 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)
Forrest v. Prine, 620 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2010)1, 3, 9, 10
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 1, 11, 14, 19, 21
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)14
Hinton v. City of Elwood, Kan., 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)
Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)17
Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (9th Cir. 1997)
Mattos v. Agarano, 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)passim
McDonald v. Pon, 2007 WL 4420936 (W.D. Wash. 2007)21
McKenney v. Harrison, 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2001)
McNair v. Coffey, 279 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2002)17

${\bf TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued}$

Page
Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981)10
Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)17
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)11, 22
Shulgan v. Noetzel, 2008 WL 1730091 (E.D. Wash. 2008)21
State v. Greene, 162 Ariz. 431 (Ariz. 1989)
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)24
Tierney v. Davidson, 133 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 1998)
United States v. Black, 482 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)17
United States v. Brooks, 367 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1179 (2005)passim
United States v. Martinez, 406 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Norris, 640 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 2011)
United States v. Salas, 879 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1989)17
Rules
Rules of the Supreme Court Rule 10(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jodi M. Brown, Patrick A. Langan, Ph.D., Bureau of Justice Statistics, Policing and Homicide, 1976-98: Justifiable Homicide by Police, Police Officers Murdered by Felons, iv (2001)	19
John H. Laub, Director, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Police Use of Force, Tasers and Other Less- Lethal Weapons, 2-3 (2011)	
John H. Laub, Director, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Study of Deaths Following Electro Muscular Disruption, 30-31 (2001)	20
William P. Bozeman et al., Safety and Injury Profile of Conducted Electrical Weapons Used by Law Enforcement Against Criminal Sus- pects, 53 Annals Emergency Med. 480, 484 (2009)	20
